Note 25.C.

Melisron Ltd.

Notes to the Financial Statements as at December 31, 2023 (NIS millions)

Consolidated Financial Statement   Page 35

NOTE 13 - Investment Property (Contd.):

E. Amounts recognized in profit or loss for investment property:

 Year ended

December 31,

2023

December 31,

2022

December 31,

2021

Rental fees and other revenue from investment

property  1,784  1,646  1,409

Direct operating costs from investment property

generating rental and other revenue  440  406  358

F. Sensitivity analysis:

Below is a sensitivity analysis of the real estate cap rate based on standardized NOI (including companies

that are accounted for at equity in the financial statements): Based on NOI of NIS 1,463 million (standardized

NOI) an increase of 0.25% in the discounting rate will reduce the fair value by NIS 721 million (less deferred

taxes at a rate of 23% - NIS 555 million), and a decrease of 0.25% in the discounting rate will increase the fair

value by NIS 774 million (less deferred taxes at a rate of 23% - NIS 596 million).

G. Liens:

See Note 22.B

H. Description of composition and change

 As at December 31, 2023

Group A Group B Group C Total

As at January 01, 2023 20,189 676 1,597 22,462

Investments in the period  207 31 220 458

Purchases in the period 264 - 254  518

Adjusted value 512 34 78 624

Financing discount - - 62 62

Group transfer - (45) 45 -

As at December 31, 2023 21,172 696 2,256 24,124

 As at December 31, 2022

Group A Group B Group C Total

As at January 01, 2022 18,705 469 1,205 20,379

Investments in the period  285 45 294 624

Purchases in the period  -  72  51  123

Advance payments on account of

acquisition of land - 63 - 63

Adjusted value 940 35 249 1,224

Financing discount - - 49 49

Group transfer 259 (8) (251) -

As at December 31, 2022 20,189 676 1,597 22,462

Melisron Ltd.

Notes to the Financial Statements as at December 31, 2023 (NIS millions)

Consolidated Financial Statement   Page 36

NOTE 13 - Investment Property (Contd.):

I. Expected revenue for signed rental contracts:

 December 31, 2023 December 31, 2022

First year 1,227 1,123

Second year 958 893

Third year 715 640

Fourth year 524 453

Fifth year  365 332

Sixth year and onwards 873 857

Total 4,662 4,298

• It should be clarified that the expected revenue does not include expected revenue for the exercise of

options to renew existing contracts that will come to an end. The expected revenue set out above

includes only revenue from rental and parking, for which there are contracts signed as at December 31,

2023, without revenue from service charges, income from proceeds, and revenue from lease contracts

paid as a percentage of proceeds. As at December 31, 2023, the revenue component from variable

components is not material to the Company and the Company has no information about its expected

[…]

Notes to the Financial Statements as at December 31, 2023 (NIS millions)

Consolidated Financial Statement   Page 57

Note 25 - Financial Instruments (Contd.):

D. Risk management policy (contd.):

B. Sensitivity analysis of the fair value of key financial instruments as at December 31, 2023:

1. Sensitivity to changes in prices of marketable securities:

Income (loss) from

changes

Fair value

Income (loss) from the

change

in market factor in market factor

Sensitive instruments +10% 5%

-5% -10%

Short-term financial assets as

at December 31, 2023   36  18  358 (18) (36)

Short-term financial assets as

at December 31, 2022   33  16  325 (16) (33)

• The securities held by the Company are marketable securities with a market price. Their fair value as at

December 31, 2023 was calculated by multiplying the market price on December 31, 2023 by the par value

held by the Company on that date of each of the securities.

2. Sensitivity of the Company’s liabilities to CPI changes:

Resulting increase in

liabilities
Carrying

amount

Resulting decrease in

liabilities

From a CPI increase From a CPI decrease

3% 1%

-1% -3%

Linked marketable debentures

as at December 31, 2023   296  99  9,874 (99) (296)

Linked marketable debentures

as at December 31, 2022   268  89  8,935 (89) (268)

Resulting increase in

liabilities
Carrying

amount

Resulting decrease in

liabilities

From a CPI increase From a CPI decrease

3% 1%

-1% -3%

Long-term fixed interest loans

as at December 31, 2023   17  6  562 (6) (17)

Long-term fixed interest loans

as at December 31, 2022   18  6 615 (6) (18)

*The balances include interest payable and exclude the Company’s Debentures (Series O), which are unlinked.

Melisron Ltd.

Notes to the Financial Statements as at December 31, 2023 (NIS millions)

Consolidated Financial Statement   Page 58

NOTE 25 - Financial Instruments (Contd.):

E. The Company’s cash management policy:

The Company, subject to the decision of the board of directors, reserves the right to invest the cash balances

managed by it in investment portfolios mainly according to the following limits:

1. Up to 25% shares.